Wabaunsee County Comprehensive Plan Survey

Q1 Do you live in an incorporated town? (Alma, Alta Vista, Eskridge,
Harveyville, Maple Hill, McFarland, or Paxico)

Answered: 115 Skipped: 1

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 68.70% 79
No 31.30% 36
TOTAL s
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Q2 What is your zip code?

Answered: 116 Skipped: 0

2/45

DATE

6/19/2018 8:52 AM
6/19/2018 8:48 AM
6/19/2018 8:44 AM
6/11/2018 7:54 PM
6/11/2018 3:01 PM
6/11/2018 12:01 PM
6/10/2018 5:28 PM
6/9/2018 10:39 AM
6/9/2018 7:01 AM
6/8/2018 1:54 PM
6/7/2018 9:10 PM
6/7/2018 11:58 AM
6/7/2018 11:27 AM
6/7/2018 11:25 AM
6/7/2018 10:35 AM
6/7/2018 9:45 AM
6/7/2018 9:20 AM
6/6/2018 9:32 PM
6/6/2018 6:19 PM
6/5/2018 7:50 PM
6/5/2018 6:17 PM
6/5/2018 4:04 PM
6/5/2018 4:03 PM
5/30/2018 3:08 PM
5/23/2018 9:56 PM
5/23/2018 4:35 PM
5/23/2018 10:44 AM
5/23/2018 10:03 AM
5/23/2018 9:17 AM
5/22/2018 10:26 PM
5/22/2018 9:50 PM
5/22/2018 9:47 PM
5/22/2018 4:28 PM
5/20/2018 3:37 AM
5/19/2018 7:59 PM
5/19/2018 7:55 PM
5/19/2018 7:51 PM
5/19/2018 7:47 PM
5/19/2018 7:40 PM
5/19/2018 12:03 PM
5/19/2018 6:11 AM
5/19/2018 3:26 AM
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5/18/2018 11:17 PM
5/18/2018 8:28 PM
5/18/2018 7:58 PM
5/18/2018 6:44 PM
5/18/2018 5:52 PM
5/18/2018 4:56 PM
5/18/2018 2:15 PM
5/18/2018 1:56 PM
5/18/2018 12:14 PM
5/18/2018 11:59 AM
5/18/2018 11:26 AM
5/18/2018 11:00 AM
5/18/2018 10:55 AM
5/18/2018 10:44 AM
5/18/2018 10:42 AM
5/18/2018 10:35 AM
5/18/2018 10:30 AM
5/18/2018 9:50 AM
5/18/2018 9:33 AM
5/18/2018 8:58 AM
5/18/2018 4:00 AM
5/17/2018 11:11 PM
5/17/2018 10:55 PM
5/17/2018 8:30 PM
5/17/2018 7:39 PM
5/17/2018 4:47 PM
5/17/2018 4:20 PM
5/17/2018 4:20 PM
5/17/2018 4:00 PM
5/17/2018 3:36 PM
5/17/2018 3:21 PM
5/17/2018 3:16 PM
5/17/2018 3:13 PM
5/17/2018 3:05 PM
5/17/2018 2:54 PM
5/17/2018 2:48 PM
5/17/2018 2:18 PM
5/17/2018 2:11 PM
5/17/2018 2:05 PM
5/17/2018 1:53 PM
5/17/2018 1:48 PM
5/17/2018 12:38 PM
5/17/2018 11:18 AM
5/17/2018 11:10 AM
5/17/2018 10:59 AM
5/17/2018 10:52 AM
5/17/2018 10:12 AM
5/17/2018 9:39 AM
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5/17/2018 9:17 AM
5/16/2018 3:58 PM
5/16/2018 3:46 PM
5/16/2018 3:26 PM
5/16/2018 2:54 PM
5/16/2018 2:30 PM
5/16/2018 2:00 PM
5/16/2018 1:58 PM
5/16/2018 8:57 AM
5/16/2018 8:43 AM
5/16/2018 8:22 AM
5/16/2018 7:59 AM
5/15/2018 3:08 PM
5/15/2018 2:14 PM
5/13/2018 1:57 PM
5/12/2018 5:17 PM
5/11/2018 9:39 AM
5/11/2018 9:10 AM
5/11/2018 9:01 AM
5/11/2018 8:55 AM
5/2/2018 5:47 PM

5/2/2018 2:14 PM

5/2/2018 8:26 AM

5/2/2018 7:11 AM

5/2/2018 7:11 AM

5/1/2018 10:54 PM
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Q3 What town do you live in or what is the nearest incorporated town you
visit for shopping, dining, errands, etc?

Answered: 116

Alma

Alta Vista

Eskridge

Harveyville

Maple Hill

McFarland

Paxico

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

ANSWER CHOICES
Alma

Alta Vista

Eskridge

Harveyville

Maple Hill
McFarland

Paxico
TOTAL

5/45

Skipped: 0

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
48.28%

12.93%
6.90%
16.38%
10.34%
0.86%

4.31%

90% 100%

56

15

19

12

116
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Q4 Quality of Life: Please rate the following characteristics about the
town you live in or live closest to.

Answered: 116  Skipped: 0

Overall
appearance o...

Overall
feeling of...

Opportunities
to participa...

Sense of
community
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Quality of
public schools

Overall
quality of L...

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Excellent . Good Fair [ Poor I} Very Poor
EXCELLENT GOOD FAIR POOR VERY POOR TOTAL

Overall appearance of the town 11.21% 54.31% 25.00% 9.48% 0.00%

13 63 29 11 0 116
Overall feeling of safety in the town 30.17% 54.31% 13.79% 1.72% 0.00%

35 63 16 2 0 116
Opportunities to participate in community matters 9.48% 44.83% 29.31% 12.07% 4.31%

11 52 34 14 5 116
Sense of community 10.34% 46.55% 28.45% 12.07% 2.59%

12 54 33 14 3 116
Quality of public schools 15.65% 53.04% 20.87% 6.96% 3.48%

18 61 24 8 4 115
Overall quality of life in the town 9.48% 62.93% 18.97% 8.62% 0.00%

11 73 22 10 0 116

7145
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Q5 Housing & Neighborhood: Please rate the following characteristics
about the town you live in or live closest to.

Answered: 116 Skipped: 0

There are
various type...

The housing
options are...

The housing
options are ...

The physical
condition of...
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My
neighborhood...

0%  10% 20%

30% 40% 50% 60%

[l strongly Agree [ Agree Neutral
STRONGLY
AGREE

There are various types of housing, such as single- 1.75%
family houses, townhomes, and apartments 2
The housing options are affordable 6.90%
8
The housing options are of good, livable quality (e.g. 6.90%
has heating and insultation) 8
The physical condition of my neighborhood needs to be 13.79%
improved 16
My neighborhood feels safe 26.72%
31

9/45

70% 80%

Disagree
AGREE NEUTRAL
23.68% 21.93%
27 25
43.97% 28.45%
51 33
39.66% 32.76%
46 38
31.90% 27.59%
37 32
54.31% 15.52%
63 18

90% 100%

(1) strongly Disagree

DISAGREE

42.11%
48

18.97%
22

18.10%
21

25.00%
29

2.59%
3

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

10.53%
12

1.72%
2

2.59%
3

1.72%
2

0.86%
1

TOTAL

114

116

116

116

116
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Q6 Infrastructure: Please rate the following elements about the town you
live in or live closest to.

Answered: 116  Skipped: 0

Maintenance of
major city...

Maintenance of
streetsiny...

Maintenance of
sidewalks in...

Maintenance of
street signs...
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Appearance of
city to...

Overall
appearance o...

Maintenance of
city buildings

Storm drainage
in your town

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

. Excellent . Good [ Fair I Poor  [J}}Very Poor

EXCELLENT GOOD FAIR

Maintenance of major city streets in your town 12.93% 45.69%  32.76%
15 53 38

Maintenance of streets in your neighborhood 4.35% 46.96%  37.39%
5 54 43

Maintenance of sidewalks in your town 6.96% 33.91%  26.96%
8 39 31

11 /45

90% 100%

POOR

7.76%

7.83%

23.48%

VERY
POOR

0.86%
1

3.48%
4

8.70%
10

TOTAL

116

115

115
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Maintenance of street signs in your town 12.93% 57.76%  25.00% 4.31% 0.00%
15 67 29 5 0 116

Appearance of city to visitors 9.48% 47.41%  28.45% 12.93% 1.72%
11 55 33 15 2 116

Overall appearance of downtown includinglighting and landscaping 12.07% 44.83% 20.69% 18.97% 3.45%
in your town 14 52 24 22 4 116

Maintenance of city buildings 6.90% 51.72%  27.59% 9.48% 4.31%
8 60 32 11 5 116

Storm drainage in your town 4.35% 43.48% 31.30% 14.78% 6.09%
5 50 36 17 7 115

12 /45
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Q7 What should Wabaunsee County or your town invest its resources in

developing? Please rank from 1 (highest importance) to 11 (least

importance).

Answered: 114 Skipped: 2

Quality of
Life (i.e....

Maintenance of
streetsiny...

Attracting
Industry and...

Expanding and
Growing...

Developing an
Entrepreneur...

Capitalizing
on Wabaunsee...

Tourism as an
Economic...

Building New
Homes

Restoring
Existing Homes

Tearing Down

Dilapidated...
Basic
Infrastructu...
(0] 1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Quality of Life (i.e. 17.00% 9.00% 8.00% 21.00%  10.00% 9.00% 5.00%
parks, community 17 9 8 21 10 9 5
amenities)
Maintenance of 543%  16.30% 761% 10.87% 11.96% 8.70% 7.61%
streets in your 5 15 7 10 11 8 7
neighborhood
Attracting Industry 23.23% 6.06% 11.11% 9.09% 5.05% 7.07% 10.10%
and manufacturing 23 6 11 9 5 7 10
Expanding and 12.50%  25.00% 12.50% 14.58%  10.42% 8.33% 417%
Growing Existing 12 24 12 14 10 8 4
Businesses
Developing an 3.09% 6.19% 6.19% 7.22% 14.43% 6.19% 10.31%
Entrepreneurial 3 6 6 7 14 6 10
Culture
Capitalizing 7.92% 6.93% 8.91% 10.89% 8.91% 15.84% 13.86%
on Wabaunsee 8 7 9 11 9 16 14
County's
AgricultureEconomy
Tourism as an 2.88% 4.81% 8.65% 7.69% 6.73% 12.50%  19.23%
Economic 3 5 9 8 7 13 20

Development Tool

13 /45

7.00%

14.13%

13

3.03%

4.17%

8.25%

3.96%

11.54%
12

10

7.00%

4.35%

7.07%

5.21%

16.49%

3.96%

7.69%

10
5.00%

6.52%

10.10%
10

1.04%
1

9.28%

10.89%

4.81%

1
2.00%

6.52%

8.08%

2.08%

12.37%

7.92%

13.46%
14

TOTAL

100

92

99

96

97

101

104



Building New
Homes

Restoring Existing
Homes

Tearing Down
Dilapidated Homes

Basic Infrastructure,
such a streets,
sewer & water

7.62%
8

4.85%
5

11.11%
12

11.01%
12

Wabaunsee County Comprehensive Plan Survey

2.86%
3

10.68%
"

11.11%
12

6.42%
7

7.62%
8

10.68%
"

12.04%
13

10.09%
"

5.71%
6

7.77%
8

5.56%
6

5.50%
6

9.52%
10

7.77%
8

5.56%
6

12.84%
14
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8.57%
9

11.65%
12

1.85%
2

7.34%
8

9.52%
10

4.85%
5

5.56%
6

7.34%
8

16.19%
17

11.65%
12

6.48%
7

11.01%
12

9.52%
10

19.42%
20

7.41%
8

6.42%
7

11.43%
12

7.77%
8

17.59%
19

10.09%
"

11.43%
12

2.91%
3

15.74%
17

11.93%
13

105

103

108

109
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Q8 Employment: Please select your primary place of work

Alma

Alta Vista

Eskridge

Paxico

Maple Hill

Harveyville

Council Grove

Topeka

Wamego

Manhattan

Retired

Other (please
specify)

0%  10%

ANSWER CHOICES

Alma

Alta Vista
Eskridge
Paxico
Maple Hill
Harveyville
Council Grove
Topeka
Wamego
Manhattan
Retired

Other (please specify)
TOTAL

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

Answered: 116

40%

Skipped: 0

50%

15/45

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
34.48%

5.17%
1.72%
0.86%
5.17%
2.59%
2.59%

18.97%

0.00%

9.48%

11.21%

7.76%

90% 100%

40

22

11

13

116

DATE
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Agricultural production southeast of Alma
Disabled

Lenexa

Salesman in all of Kansas

Self. Own a flower shop in my home.
Carbondale

Retired

Fort riley

Ranching

16 /45

6/10/2018 5:28 PM
6/5/2018 4:03 PM
5/19/2018 6:11 AM
5/19/2018 3:26 AM
5/18/2018 11:59 AM
5/18/2018 10:55 AM
5/18/2018 10:35 AM
5/17/2018 11:10 AM
5/12/2018 5:17 PM



Wabaunsee County Comprehensive Plan Survey

Q9 Health and Wellness: Please rate the quality of the following
services offered in Wabaunsee County.

Answered: 116 Skipped: 0

Availability
of preventat...

Availability
of affordabl...

Availability
of affordabl...

Access to
recreational...

Access to
recreational...

17 /45
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avaitabitity I

of affordabl...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
. Excellent . Good Fair . Poor
EXCELLENT GOOD FAIR POOR TOTAL

Availability of preventative health services 0.88% 12.28% 28.95% 57.89%

1 14 33 66 114
Availability of affordable quality food 1.74% 21.74% 38.26% 38.26%

2 25 44 44 115
Availability of affordable quality health care 0.00% 6.14% 25.44% 68.42%

0 7 29 78 114
Access to recreational opportunities for youth 3.45% 33.62% 50.00% 12.93%

4 39 58 15 116
Access to recreational opportunities for adults 2.59% 14.66% 37.07% 45.69%

3 17 43 53 116
Availability of affordable quality child care 4.46% 38.39% 37.50% 19.64%

5 43 42 22 112

18 /45
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Q10 Parks, Recreation & Services: Please rate the quality of services in
the town you live in or live closest to.

Answered: 116 Skipped: 0

Maintenance of
city parks &...

The city's
youth...

Availability
of youth...

Extension and
improvement ...

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Excellent . Good . Fair . Poor

EXCELLENT GOOD FAIR POOR TOTAL
Maintenance of city parks & equipment 21.55% 53.45% 23.28% 1.72%
25 62 27 2 116
The city's youth recreation programs 5.26% 38.60% 35.96% 20.18%
6 44 41 23 114
Availability of youth opportunities in our community 3.51% 25.44% 44.74% 26.32%
4 29 51 30 114

19 /45
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Extension and improvement of recreational trails 1.80% 7.21% 35.14% 55.86%
2 8 39 62 111

# DO REGISTRATION FEES FOR YOUTH RECREATION PROGRAMS IMPOSE A FINANCIAL DATE

CONSTRAINT ON YOUR BUDGET? (YES)(NO) OR (N/A)
1 N?A 6/11/2018 7:54 PM
2 no 6/11/2018 3:01 PM
3 No 6/11/2018 12:01 PM
4 N/A 6/10/2018 5:28 PM
5 N/A 6/9/2018 10:39 AM
6 N/A 6/9/2018 7:01 AM
7 No 6/8/2018 1:54 PM
8 No 6/7/2018 9:10 PM
9 N/A 6/7/2018 11:58 AM
10 N/a 6/7/2018 11:27 AM
11 N/a 6/7/2018 11:25 AM
12 No 6/7/2018 10:35 AM
13 No 6/7/2018 9:45 AM
14 N/A 6/7/2018 9:20 AM
15 No 6/6/2018 9:32 PM
16 No 6/6/2018 6:19 PM
17 Sometimes 6/5/2018 6:17 PM
18 N/a 6/5/2018 4:04 PM
19 N/A 6/5/2018 4:03 PM
20 N/A 5/30/2018 3:08 PM
21 n/a 5/23/2018 9:56 PM
22 no 5/23/2018 4:35 PM
23 n/a 5/23/2018 10:44 AM
24 No 5/23/2018 10:03 AM
25 no 5/23/2018 9:17 AM
26 N/A 5/22/2018 9:50 PM
27 Na 5/22/2018 9:47 PM
28 N/A 5/22/2018 4:28 PM
29 No 5/20/2018 3:37 AM
30 No 5/19/2018 7:59 PM
31 N/A 5/19/2018 7:55 PM
32 N/A 5/19/2018 7:51 PM
33 N/A 5/19/2018 7:47 PM
34 N/A 5/19/2018 7:40 PM
35 n/a 5/19/2018 12:03 PM
36 Na 5/19/2018 6:11 AM
37 No 5/19/2018 3:26 AM
38 N/A 5/18/2018 11:17 PM
39 Yes 5/18/2018 8:28 PM
40 Yes 5/18/2018 6:44 PM
41 NA 5/18/2018 5:52 PM
42 No 5/18/2018 4:56 PM
43 no 5/18/2018 2:15 PM
44 NA 5/18/2018 1:56 PM

20/45
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N/A
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Na
N/A
No
No
N/A
N/A
No
No
yes
No
No
na
N/A
N/A
no
NO
N/A
N/A
N/A
Yes
no
no
No
NO
No
yes
no
no
N/a
Yes

n/a

NA
N/A
No
na
no
no
no
N/A
no
N/A
N/A
N/A
No

no
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5/18/2018 12:14 PM
5/18/2018 11:59 AM
5/18/2018 11:26 AM
5/18/2018 10:55 AM
5/18/2018 10:44 AM
5/18/2018 10:42 AM
5/18/2018 10:35 AM
5/18/2018 9:50 AM
5/18/2018 9:33 AM
5/18/2018 8:58 AM
5/18/2018 4:00 AM
5/17/2018 10:55 PM
5/17/2018 8:30 PM
5/17/2018 7:39 PM
5/17/2018 4:47 PM
5/17/2018 4:20 PM
5/17/2018 4:20 PM
5/17/2018 4:00 PM
5/17/2018 3:36 PM
5/17/2018 3:21 PM
5/17/2018 3:16 PM
5/17/2018 3:05 PM
5/17/2018 2:54 PM
5/17/2018 2:48 PM
5/17/2018 2:11 PM
5/17/2018 2:05 PM
5/17/2018 1:53 PM
5/17/2018 1:48 PM
5/17/2018 12:38 PM
5/17/2018 11:18 AM
5/17/2018 11:10 AM
5/17/2018 10:59 AM
5/17/2018 10:52 AM
5/17/2018 10:12 AM
5/17/2018 9:39 AM
5/17/2018 9:17 AM
5/16/2018 3:58 PM
5/16/2018 3:46 PM
5/16/2018 2:54 PM
5/16/2018 2:30 PM
5/16/2018 2:00 PM
5/16/2018 1:58 PM
5/16/2018 8:57 AM
5/15/2018 3:08 PM
5/15/2018 2:14 PM
5/13/2018 1:57 PM
5/12/2018 5:17 PM
5/11/2018 9:39 AM
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NA
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5/11/2018 9:10 AM
5/11/2018 9:01 AM
5/11/2018 8:55 AM
5/2/2018 2:14 PM
5/2/2018 8:26 AM
5/2/2018 7:11 AM
5/1/2018 10:54 PM
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Q11 Growth: Please rate the speed of growth or decline in the following
categories s of Wabaunsee County over the past 5 years

Answered: 115  Skipped: 1
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Population
Growth

Retail Growth

Job Growth

Housing Growth

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

.Too Slow .Somewhat too slow . Right Amount . Somewhat too fast
[ Too fast

TOO SLOW  SOMEWHAT TOO SLOW  RIGHT AMOUNT SOMEWHAT TOO FAST TOO FAST TOTAL

Population Growth 36.52% 26.96% 33.91% 2.61% 0.00%

42 31 39 3 0 115
Retail Growth 55.65% 28.70% 13.91% 1.74% 0.00%

64 33 16 2 0 115
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Job Growth 60.53% 26.32% 11.40% 1.75% 0.00%

69 30 13 2 0 114
Housing Growth 53.51% 22.81% 21.05% 2.63% 0.00%

61 26 24 3 0 114

25/45
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Q12 Community: Please rate the following about Wabaunsee County.

Answered: 114 Skipped: 2

How well does
your communi...

How well is
your local...

How is your
community in...

How is your
community in...

26 /45
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How well does
your communi...

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Excellent [ Good [ Fair [ Poor [J] Very Poor

EXCELLENT GOOD FAIR POOR VERY TOTAL
POOR

How well does your community plan for growth and development? 0.00% 7.89% 3596% 42.11% 14.04%
0 9 41 48 16 114

How well is your local government at welcoming citizen 351% 12.28% 35.09% 37.72% 11.40%
involvement? 4 14 40 43 13 114

How is your community in welcoming visitors and newcomers? 1.75%  20.18%  30.70%  31.58% 15.79%
2 23 35 36 18 114

How is your community in leveraging community assets and 0.89% 8.04% 49.11%  30.36% 11.61%
resources? 1 9 55 34 13 112

How well does your community work with regional partners? 0.89% 14.29% 49.11% 28.57% 7.14%
1 16 55 32 8 112
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Q13 Future Growth in the County: Please answer which best represents
your opinion.

Answered: 114 Skipped: 2

Retaining and
expanding...

Attracting new
businesses...

Capitalizing
on Wabaunsee...

Renovating
existing homes

Building new
homes
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Addressing [N

rundown and...

Addressing
rundown and...

Addressing
rundown and...

Improving
downtown

Improving
street pavin...

Developing
connections...

Marketing
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‘- -
Wabaunsee...

Maintain
historic.

Improving park
conditions

Establishing a
pedestrian a...

Renovating
community...

Upgrading
existing and...

Developing
additional ..
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Improving
street and...

Developing job
training...

0% 10% 20% 30%

. Essential .Very important
. Not Important at all

Retaining and expanding current business and industry

Attracting new businesses through incentives (i.e. tax credits,
land donation, special financing, etc.)

Capitalizing on Wabaunsee County's agricultural economy with
businesses that feature horse-riding, farm visits, bed & breakfast
experiences, hunting excursions

Renovating existing homes

Building new homes

Addressing rundown and blighted homes through code
enforcement

Addressing rundown and blighted homes through demolition
Addressing rundown and blighted commercial properties
through demolition

Improving downtown

Improving street paving conditions

Developing connections with neighboring communities
Marketing Wabaunsee County and communities to new

residents and visitors

Maintain historic architecture in downtown

40% 50%

60% 70%

Somewhat important

ESSENTIAL

49.12%
56

28.95%
33

25.66%
29

28.07%
32

25.44%
29

48.67%
55

42.86%

17.54%
20

21.93%
25

38.60%
44

45.61%
52

31/45

VERY
IMPORTANT

34.21%
39

38.60%
44

32.74%
37

43.86%
50

39.47%
45

33.63%
38

28.57%

54.39%
62

46.49%

80%

90% 100%
SOMEWHAT NOT
IMPORTANT IMPORTANT

AT ALL
14.91% 1.75%
17 2
25.44% 7.02%
29 8
35.40% 6.19%
40 7
26.32% 1.75%
30 2
28.07% 7.02%
32 8
15.04% 2.65%
17 3
23.21% 5.36%
26 6
24.11% 5.36%
27 6
19.47% 1.77%
22 2
34.21% 2.63%
39 3
21.05% 2.63%
24 3
14.04% 0.88%
16 1
17.54% 5.26%
20 6

TOTAL

114

114

113

114

114

113

112

112

113

114

114

114

114
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Improving park conditions 15.93% 48.67% 32.74% 2.65%
18 55 37 3 113

Establishing a pedestrian and bicycle trail 13.16% 26.32% 38.60% 21.93%
15 30 44 25 114

Renovating community centers and expanding programming 21.05% 49.12% 26.32% 3.51%
24 56 30 4 114

Upgrading existing and developing more athletic fields 16.67% 35.96% 39.47% 7.89%
19 41 45 9 114

Developing additional community amenities 25.66% 49.56% 23.89% 0.88%
29 56 27 1 113

Improving street and pedestrian lighting 7.96% 42.48% 44.25% 5.31%
9 48 50 6 113

Developing job training opportunities, such as job shadowing 17.54% 37.72% 37.72% 7.02%
and apprenticeship 20 43 43 8 114
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(including yourself)

Answered: 113 Skipped: 3
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DATE

6/19/2018 8:52 AM
6/19/2018 8:44 AM
6/11/2018 7:54 PM
6/11/2018 3:01 PM
6/11/2018 12:01 PM
6/10/2018 5:28 PM
6/9/2018 10:39 AM
6/9/2018 7:01 AM
6/8/2018 1:54 PM
6/7/2018 9:10 PM
6/7/2018 11:58 AM
6/7/2018 11:27 AM
6/7/2018 11:25 AM
6/7/2018 10:35 AM
6/7/2018 9:45 AM
6/7/2018 9:20 AM
6/6/2018 9:32 PM
6/6/2018 6:19 PM
6/5/2018 6:17 PM
6/5/2018 4:04 PM
6/5/2018 4:03 PM
5/30/2018 3:08 PM
5/23/2018 9:56 PM
5/23/2018 4:35 PM
5/23/2018 10:44 AM
5/23/2018 10:03 AM
5/23/2018 9:17 AM
5/22/2018 10:26 PM
5/22/2018 9:50 PM
5/22/2018 9:47 PM
5/22/2018 4:28 PM
5/20/2018 3:37 AM
5/19/2018 7:59 PM
5/19/2018 7:55 PM
5/19/2018 7:51 PM
5/19/2018 7:47 PM
5/19/2018 7:40 PM
5/19/2018 12:03 PM
5/19/2018 6:11 AM
5/19/2018 3:26 AM
5/18/2018 11:17 PM
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5/18/2018 8:28 PM
5/18/2018 7:58 PM
5/18/2018 6:44 PM
5/18/2018 5:52 PM
5/18/2018 4:56 PM
5/18/2018 2:15 PM
5/18/2018 12:14 PM
5/18/2018 11:59 AM
5/18/2018 11:26 AM
5/18/2018 11:00 AM
5/18/2018 10:55 AM
5/18/2018 10:44 AM
5/18/2018 10:42 AM
5/18/2018 10:35 AM
5/18/2018 10:30 AM
5/18/2018 9:50 AM
5/18/2018 9:33 AM
5/18/2018 8:58 AM
5/18/2018 4:00 AM
5/17/2018 11:11 PM
5/17/2018 10:55 PM
5/17/2018 8:30 PM
5/17/2018 7:39 PM
5/17/2018 4:47 PM
5/17/2018 4:20 PM
5/17/2018 4:20 PM
5/17/2018 4:00 PM
5/17/2018 3:36 PM
5/17/2018 3:21 PM
5/17/2018 3:16 PM
5/17/2018 3:13 PM
5/17/2018 3:05 PM
5/17/2018 2:54 PM
5/17/2018 2:48 PM
5/17/2018 2:18 PM
5/17/2018 2:11 PM
5/17/2018 2:05 PM
5/17/2018 1:53 PM
5/17/2018 1:48 PM
5/17/2018 12:38 PM
5/17/2018 11:18 AM
5/17/2018 11:10 AM
5/17/2018 10:59 AM
5/17/2018 10:52 AM
5/17/2018 10:12 AM
5/17/2018 9:39 AM
5/17/2018 9:17 AM
5/16/2018 3:58 PM
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5/16/2018 3:46 PM
5/16/2018 3:26 PM
5/16/2018 2:54 PM
5/16/2018 2:30 PM
5/16/2018 2:00 PM
5/16/2018 1:58 PM
5/16/2018 8:57 AM
5/16/2018 8:43 AM
5/16/2018 8:22 AM
5/16/2018 7:59 AM
5/15/2018 3:08 PM
5/15/2018 2:14 PM
5/13/2018 1:57 PM
5/12/2018 5:17 PM
5/11/2018 9:39 AM
5/11/2018 9:10 AM
5/11/2018 9:01 AM
5/11/2018 8:55 AM
5/2/2018 5:47 PM

5/2/2018 2:14 PM

5/2/2018 8:26 AM

5/2/2018 7:11 AM

5/2/2018 7:11 AM

5/1/2018 10:54 PM



ANSWER CHOICES
Male

Female

TOTAL

Wabaunsee County Comprehensive Plan Survey

Q15 Demographics: please select your gender

Answered: 112 Skipped: 4

Male

Female

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
31.25% 35
68.75% 77

112

36 /45



© 0 N o g A w N

AR DWW W W W W W W WWNN NDNDN DN DN DNDNDN =S A A A
N -~ O © 0o N O a & W N 2 O © o N o g b WO N -2 O O o N o g b~ w N -~ o

Wabaunsee County Comprehensive Plan Survey

Q16 Please describe Wabaunsee County in three words.

Answered: 100  Skipped: 16

RESPONSES

great scenic place

My Home

Peaceful, conservative, anti-environmental
best kept secret
underachieving rural beauty
home sweet home

Friendly. Safe-ish. Community.
Scenic, stubborn, industrious
Homey, perfect, inviting
Beautiful, scenic, home

Good country living

Historic, beautiful, but older generation community
Strong community support
Outdated, beautiful, quiet
Beautiful, rural, potential
Beautiful, forgotten, large
Need turnpike access

Rural, quiet, old

Beautiful Flint Hills

beautiful flint hills

Slow to Progress

scenic, traditional, historic
Beautiful, welcoming, home
Family friendly, relaxing, quaint
Mayberry

Secluded, Quiet, snobbish
Not very welcoming

Hasn't changed much

Rural historic agricultural
Fine living place

Beautiful Rural County
Picturesque, wonderful, great
Home Friendly Picturesque
itis ok

Scenic, beautiful, poor

Flint hills Kansas

Dated, clicky, unorganized
Beautiful country

Beautiful poor declining
Agriculture/ sparse/ home
Beautiful, historic, marketable

Small rural communities

37145

DATE

6/11/2018 7:54 PM
6/11/2018 3:01 PM
6/11/2018 12:01 PM
6/10/2018 5:28 PM
6/9/2018 10:39 AM
6/9/2018 7:01 AM
6/8/2018 1:54 PM
6/7/2018 9:10 PM
6/7/2018 11:58 AM
6/7/2018 11:27 AM
6/7/2018 11:25 AM
6/7/2018 10:35 AM
6/7/2018 9:45 AM
6/7/2018 9:20 AM
6/6/2018 9:32 PM
6/6/2018 6:19 PM
6/5/2018 6:17 PM
6/5/2018 4:03 PM
5/30/2018 3:08 PM
5/23/2018 9:56 PM
5/23/2018 4:35 PM
5/23/2018 10:44 AM
5/23/2018 10:03 AM
5/23/2018 9:17 AM
5/22/2018 10:26 PM
5/22/2018 9:50 PM
5/22/2018 9:47 PM
5/22/2018 4:28 PM
5/20/2018 3:37 AM
5/19/2018 7:59 PM
5/19/2018 7:55 PM
5/19/2018 7:51 PM
5/19/2018 7:40 PM
5/19/2018 12:03 PM
5/19/2018 6:11 AM
5/19/2018 3:26 AM
5/18/2018 11:17 PM
5/18/2018 8:28 PM
5/18/2018 7:58 PM
5/18/2018 6:44 PM
5/18/2018 5:52 PM
5/18/2018 4:56 PM
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Mainly elderly communities
conservative farming ranching
Gem with Opportunities

Very poor county.

Peaceful, quiet, county
Beauty fun home

Quiet

NEED A BETTER FOOTBALL and Softball and baseball fields at MV. Loosing a lot of teachers and
children due to not having anything good. Track has been there since my Dad was in school and
that was in 1976. The kids run on dirt. Get MV updated fields updated! Spend your $$ there.

Rural, well governed, safe
Peaceful pretty calm
Beautiful, Peaceful, Slow
Agriculture Rural Necessities
rural. beautiful. quiet
Communities Need cleaned up
economicly depressed-dying
Family, Friendly, Forgotten
Wonderful beautiful place
Small Bedroom Community
Lacks tax base

home, traditional, family
Strong family ties

Rural, Slow, Behind

hills and valleys

poor little county

Could be better

Behind the times

Wide open

Home Sweet Home

GODS country

Anti-change mentality

love flint hills

Flint Hills Home

Quiet peaceful life

Needs built up

It's in Kansas

out of date

flint hills are beautiful
antiquated, peaceful, unchanging
beautiful, unpopulated, caring
beautiful Flint Hills

High Property Taxes
Beautiful warming pride

High Property Taxes

County with Potential

My forever home

Great bedroom community

38/45

5/18/2018 2:15 PM

5/18/2018 1:56 PM

5/18/2018 12:14 PM
5/18/2018 11:59 AM
5/18/2018 11:26 AM
5/18/2018 11:00 AM
5/18/2018 10:55 AM
5/18/2018 10:44 AM

5/18/2018 10:42 AM
5/18/2018 10:35 AM
5/18/2018 10:30 AM
5/18/2018 9:50 AM
5/18/2018 9:33 AM
5/18/2018 8:58 AM
5/18/2018 4:00 AM
5/17/2018 10:55 PM
5/17/2018 8:30 PM
5/17/2018 7:39 PM
5/17/2018 4:47 PM
5/17/2018 4:20 PM
5/17/2018 4:20 PM
5/17/2018 4:00 PM
5/17/2018 3:21 PM
5/17/2018 3:16 PM
5/17/2018 3:05 PM
5/17/2018 2:54 PM
5/17/2018 2:18 PM
5/17/2018 2:11 PM
5/17/2018 2:05 PM
5/17/2018 1:53 PM
5/17/2018 1:48 PM
5/17/2018 12:38 PM
5/17/2018 11:18 AM
5/17/2018 11:10 AM
5/17/2018 10:59 AM
5/17/2018 10:52 AM
5/17/2018 10:12 AM
5/17/2018 9:17 AM
5/16/2018 3:58 PM
5/16/2018 3:46 PM
5/16/2018 2:54 PM
5/16/2018 2:30 PM
5/16/2018 2:00 PM
5/16/2018 1:58 PM
5/16/2018 8:57 AM
5/16/2018 8:43 AM
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Great place
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Rural, Friendly, Agriculture

Quaint, Beautiful, Quiet

Friendly, quaint, maintained

Small community

Beautiful, Quiet, Safe

Friendly, rural, safe

Scenic, Relaxing, Friendly

Increase tax base
Safe, quiet, relaxing
I love it

Pretty, rural, quiet

39/45

5/16/2018 8:22 AM
5/16/2018 7:59 AM
5/15/2018 3:08 PM
5/15/2018 2:14 PM
5/13/2018 1:57 PM
5/12/2018 5:17 PM
5/11/2018 9:39 AM
5/11/2018 9:10 AM
5/11/2018 9:01 AM
5/11/2018 8:55 AM
5/2/2018 7:11 AM

5/1/2018 10:54 PM
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Q17 Describe the town you live in or live closest to in three words.

Answered: 99  Skipped: 17
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RESPONSES

Needs some Restoration
Needs Help

Friendly, well-cared for, small
quiet beautiful scenic
Comfortable proud cautious
Clean friendly welcoming
Ghetto. Angry. Kids.
Historic, comfortable, backwards
Clean, historic, friendly
Good family community
Peaceful, friendly, out-dated
Historic, Safe, Beautiful
Quaint, declining, friendly
Quiet, the same, potential
Quiet, friendly, shrinking
Quiet small town

Dying towns

Dying, closed, tiny

Needs Housing Facelift
quiet, peaceful, safe

Town time forgot

poor, conservative, behind

Poor, rough, small

Family friendly, Nosey neighbors, relaxing

Quaint, quiet, safe
All about name

Has went downhill
Historic small town

Good and improving

Nice but run down some drug problems

Pleasant, homey, safe
Historic Peaceful Safe

nice and friendly

Needs more jobs

Town time forgot

Dated, rundown, empty
Needs improvement
declining ugly poor
Home/far/quiet

Hard working, historic, standoffish
Lacking essential businesses

Drug ridden hole

40/ 45

DATE

6/11/2018 7:54 PM
6/11/2018 3:01 PM
6/11/2018 12:01 PM
6/10/2018 5:28 PM
6/9/2018 10:39 AM
6/9/2018 7:01 AM
6/8/2018 1:54 PM
6/7/2018 9:10 PM
6/7/2018 11:27 AM
6/7/2018 11:25 AM
6/7/2018 10:35 AM
6/7/2018 9:45 AM
6/7/2018 9:20 AM
6/6/2018 9:32 PM
6/6/2018 6:19 PM
6/5/2018 6:17 PM
6/5/2018 4:04 PM
6/5/2018 4:03 PM
5/30/2018 3:08 PM
5/23/2018 9:56 PM
5/23/2018 4:35 PM
5/23/2018 10:44 AM
5/23/2018 10:03 AM
5/23/2018 9:17 AM
5/22/2018 9:50 PM
5/22/2018 9:47 PM
5/22/2018 4:28 PM
5/20/2018 3:37 AM
5/19/2018 7:59 PM
5/19/2018 7:55 PM
5/19/2018 7:51 PM
5/19/2018 7:40 PM
5/19/2018 12:03 PM
5/19/2018 6:11 AM
5/19/2018 3:26 AM
5/18/2018 11:17 PM
5/18/2018 8:28 PM
5/18/2018 7:58 PM
5/18/2018 6:44 PM
5/18/2018 5:52 PM
5/18/2018 4:56 PM
5/18/2018 2:15 PM
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friendly quiet small

Excellent Family Opportunity

A ghost town.

Gossipy nosey crime

I love it, it's a great place to raise your kids

Peaceful

Looking bad, crappy houses, no lake for kids to go fishing.

Small, friendly, stagnant

safe quiet friendly

Small, peaceful, lacking

Home Small Comforting

small. dilapidated. quiet
Condem dilapidated houses
Dead, run down, needs jobs
Poorly Positioned Geopolitically
Home..love ..it

Cluster of Houses

Lacks tax base

bedroom community, unsupervised by law enforcement lacking business growth and opportunity

Great education quality
Underdeveloped, lacking, historic
best kept secret

Small town living

Could be better

need more jobs

Nice

quiet sweet small

friendly, close nit community
Trying to survive

nice little town

Flint Hills Access

Supportive loving family

Needs built up

Same as above

out of date

needs cleaned up

aging, sustainable, independant
unpopulated, maintained, caring
Clean little town

Clean Safe Quiet

Beautiful warming pride
Bedroom community

Clean, Nice, Quiet

Safe, quiet, small

Clean

Clean, Friendly, Small
Attractive, Friendly, Historic

Clean, happy, pleasent
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5/18/2018 1:56 PM
5/18/2018 12:14 PM
5/18/2018 11:59 AM
5/18/2018 11:26 AM
5/18/2018 11:00 AM
5/18/2018 10:55 AM
5/18/2018 10:44 AM
5/18/2018 10:42 AM
5/18/2018 10:35 AM
5/18/2018 10:30 AM
5/18/2018 9:50 AM
5/18/2018 9:33 AM
5/18/2018 8:58 AM
5/18/2018 4:00 AM
5/17/2018 10:55 PM
5/17/2018 8:30 PM
5/17/2018 7:39 PM
5/17/2018 4:47 PM
5/17/2018 4:20 PM
5/17/2018 4:20 PM
5/17/2018 4:00 PM
5/17/2018 3:21 PM
5/17/2018 3:13 PM
5/17/2018 3:05 PM
5/17/2018 2:54 PM
5/17/2018 2:18 PM
5/17/2018 2:11 PM
5/17/2018 2:05 PM
5/17/2018 1:53 PM
5/17/2018 1:48 PM
5/17/2018 12:38 PM
5/17/2018 11:18 AM
5/17/2018 11:10 AM
5/17/2018 10:59 AM
5/17/2018 10:52 AM
5/17/2018 10:12 AM
5/17/2018 9:17 AM
5/16/2018 3:58 PM
5/16/2018 3:46 PM
5/16/2018 2:54 PM
5/16/2018 2:30 PM
5/16/2018 2:00 PM
5/16/2018 1:58 PM
5/16/2018 8:57 AM
5/16/2018 8:22 AM
5/16/2018 7:59 AM
5/15/2018 3:08 PM
5/15/2018 2:14 PM
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Non progressive

Quaint, Historic, Safe
friendly, rural, safe
Historic, Relaxing, Friendly
Never see changes
Hometown, quiet, safe

A ghost town

Nice

Friendly, nice, quiet

42 /45

5/13/2018 1:57 PM
5/12/2018 5:17 PM
5/11/2018 9:39 AM
5/11/2018 9:10 AM
5/11/2018 9:01 AM
5/11/2018 8:55 AM
5/2/2018 2:14 PM

5/2/2018 7:11 AM

5/1/2018 10:54 PM
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Q18 Any other comments or suggestions about Wabaunsee County you
would like to add but are not mentioned above:

A 0N

10

11

12

13
14
15

16
17

18

19
20

Answered: 58  Skipped: 58

RESPONSES

Need more senior homes McKnight Field needs cleaning up.
Need more apartments to rent
Keep the open prairie. Don't let it be broken up into small plots.

Suggested improvements for Alma and surrounds: better marketing of schools to families; better
pay for teachers; more foreign language courses; more art teachers; high school debate class;
more high school history courses; high school AP courses; reduced emphasis on boy's football.
Crack-down on confined feeding operations and poorly managed land/waterways; no wind towers;
well-managed mowing along county roads re wildlife care and wildflower growth, reduced use of
herbicides. More police cruising on county roads. Movie events in building gap West of pool. No
more Dollar General-like stores; support for family owned grocery store. New library building.
Long-term thinking re design of/materials used for new buildings in Alma, e.g. no steel structures
near county courthouse; no steel buildings in residential blocks. Encourage even more
landscaping in front of businesses and shade trees. No electronic signs on banks. Thanks for
reaching out to us re county planning!

bridges and roads need to be upgraded - fine line between more industry to improve our tax base
and many people coming in and wanting to change what we have.

Economic inaction will jeopardize what could be an otherwise bright future. there is a great deal of
potential to improve in most every sector of life.

1 will touch on four points (two related). 1. Informal feed lots along K-10 Highway. Aside from the
stench and visual degradation of the Mill Creek Scenic Drive, these operations appear to drain
directly into Mill Creek. No catchment ponds are visible, no waste treatment evident. Perhaps the
"comprehensive" plan should address this, or suggest KDHE do so. 2. and 3. related: Scattered-
site housing and fire protection. Much/most of the county's new housing seems to be out in the
county, in pastures and so on, remote from volunteer fire response. It's a recipe for disaster,
particularly as annual rainfall diminishes and average temperatures rise. Even a brush fire can
overwhelm these volunteers, who get a late start on emergencies and are under-trained, under-
equipped, under-staffed. Insurance rates reflect this, of course. But | worry that we are going to
start seeing fatalities. It's the task of the comprehensive plan, and the commissioners, to address
these large issues. 4. The county's lack of a landfill/transfer station: | thought state law required
such a facility in each county. It might help clean up the informal dumps, visible from the roads,
that diminish the county's appeal to passers-by, and which | believe are illegal.

Too many city people buying up farmground

There needs to be more incentives to move to and develop businesses in Wabaunsee County.
Surrounding counties provide these incentives.

There is a great divide between West and East and this needs work

There needs to be a turnpike exit on Highway 31. This would allow those living in Harveyville only
a 15-20 minute drive to Topeka or Emporia. This would make the housing market soar here and
open up all kinds of economic development.

Our neighborhood has steadily gone downhill in the last few years. The rental homes are in very
poor condition and, unsightly.

Need to maintain land use, preserve water and take care of retail business that we have left.
Wabaunsee County is not friendly or inviting to newcomers/strangers

Take care of whats here then worry about adding on, embrace natural beauty, agriculture, support
schools, help community and churches all work together!

It would be nice to have things for those who are retired to do as well as more activities for kids.

County Commission does not support development. There needs to be more incintive to entice
young families and new businesses.

Zoning should focus on development adjacunt or within city’s and towns The rural nature of the
county should be preserved. Scattered development should be discouraged. Eg no industrial wind
farms or pasture homes.

Get out of unelected, unconstitutional regional planning council.

n/a
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DATE

6/19/2018 8:52 AM
6/19/2018 8:48 AM
6/11/2018 7:54 PM
6/11/2018 12:01 PM

6/10/2018 5:28 PM

6/9/2018 10:39 AM

6/7/2018 9:10 PM

6/7/2018 11:27 AM
6/7/2018 9:20 AM

6/6/2018 6:19 PM

6/5/2018 6:17 PM

5/30/2018 3:08 PM

5/23/2018 9:56 PM
5/23/2018 4:35 PM
5/23/2018 10:03 AM

5/23/2018 9:17 AM
5/22/2018 9:50 PM

5/20/2018 3:37 AM

5/19/2018 7:47 PM
5/19/2018 12:03 PM
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Tax breaks for new businesses income would spur some growth, county would make money off of
sales tax. Employee income taxes etc, improvements to properties. There is a decent of agri
tourism that WB county could participate in bringing people from area cities to. Perhaps a
POW/new deal museum at lake Wabaunsee barracks. Capitalize on highway 4, 99, and 31
motorcycle routes. Do more to advertise area rodeos in Topeka, manhattan, and KC.

County commissioners do nothing for harveyville we are the black sheep of the county if you will
No

It's a beautiful county with a lot of potential! Please don't forget the small towns that make up this
wonderful areal

Development of trails and outdoor spaces is key

We need to focus on young people and attracting them to our communities. Make housing (aka
rentals) more available, bring in businesses so they can have jobs, offer events for young adults,
have programs for things like loan forgiveness for living in the county. You can improve and revive
these communities and still keep the small town feel! Add more of an emphasis on kids rec
programs. Add a rec department paid position.

Selective community involvement
Stop non tagged vehicles. l.e. 4 wheelers golf carts!
Need more patrol

Emergency services and preventive health care are becoming more and more of urgency. Our
nursing homes are utilizing emergency services at a very high rate impacting the safety and
security of the rest of our citizens.

Please spend $ on MV fields! If we had a younger child and seen that our kids would be going to
school at a school that doesn't have a track, football field, baseball, softball.

Na
no
Access to groceries fuel and other basic necessities makes it more difficult to live here.

| like living in a rural community. If | wanted to live in a larger town | would like in Manhattan or
Wamego. | like the slower pace lifestyle of our communities. Wish there was more options for local
gyms and child care and wish that the houses in our community were more nicely kept.

Communities need a neighborhood revitalization to destroy old, dilapidated houses, and incentives
to build new houses and businesses.

The county is dying do to past and present county commissioners. Their attitude of "We don't want
to attract the wrong kind of people" has killed the county due to lack of any economic
development. they need to understand "NO JOBS-NO PEOPLE!"

The lack of dependable high speed Internet is currently the largest hurdle to development. The
unwillingness of the KCC to motivate Century Link to improve or sell the exchange to TcTelco
needs addressed.

Keep it quiet and beautiful

The need for more businesses to increase tax base. The need for duplexes or apartment
complexes that aren't section 8 housing.

There are no retirement facilities or activities unless you reside in the nursing home. Thank
goodness for extension work!

challenge is to control growth without losing the small town feel and yet be able to support core
business such as grocery, medical clinic, etc.

No
don't turn away business' that pay taxes and employ locals

Code enforcement needs to be better addressed. Dogs running at large make it unsafe for the
youth in our town. Also unsightly property around the edge of town looks bad.

No
No

We need to live in the present/future, not the past. We need to attract residents/tourists by having
attractions/events. We have no doctors, no clinics, no motels, no shopping district, no chain
restaurants, etc.

improving hwy 177
Need sidewalks

Maple Hill is a bedroom community where 75% attend other area schools and more needs to be
done to make it feel like part of our County

44 | 45

5/19/2018 3:26 AM

5/18/2018 11:17 PM
5/18/2018 8:28 PM
5/18/2018 7:58 PM

5/18/2018 6:44 PM
5/18/2018 5:52 PM

5/18/2018 2:15 PM

5/18/2018 11:59 AM
5/18/2018 11:26 AM
5/18/2018 10:55 AM

5/18/2018 10:44 AM

5/18/2018 10:42 AM
5/18/2018 10:35 AM
5/18/2018 10:30 AM
5/18/2018 9:33 AM

5/18/2018 8:58 AM

5/18/2018 4:00 AM

5/17/2018 10:55 PM

5/17/2018 8:30 PM

5/17/2018 4:47 PM

5/17/2018 4:20 PM

5/17/2018 3:21 PM

5/17/2018 3:05 PM
5/17/2018 2:54 PM
5/17/2018 11:18 AM

5/17/2018 11:10 AM
5/17/2018 10:59 AM
5/17/2018 10:52 AM

5/17/2018 10:12 AM
5/16/2018 3:58 PM
5/16/2018 2:00 PM
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There are a lot of people passing through Wabaunsee County, but it would be great to have some
of them stop and enjoy the place we love as well. We need to provide the opportunities for people
to do that.

Communities need to work together to cross-promote and support each other. There is a sense of
animosity between communities in the county.

None

Most of the communities are going to survive as bedroom communities to the Manhattan, Topeka,
and Wamego. Improvements should be aimed toward this, as there is neither enough people or
infrastructure to pursue big business.

Make it affordable for more rural housing on the HWY 99 and 170 Corridor.
Need more grocery stores

Behind the eightball.

45/ 45

5/16/2018 1:58 PM

5/15/2018 3:08 PM

5/13/2018 1:57 PM
5/11/2018 9:39 AM

5/11/2018 9:10 AM
5/2/2018 2:14 PM
5/2/2018 7:11 AM
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